				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	Proposed Docket for City Council     Legislative Session – June 16, 2022











				
[bookmark: _GoBack]City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, June 16, 2022, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers Members:
Kevin O’Neill, Heather Hall, Teresa Loar, Dan Fowler,
 Brandon Ellington, Melissa Robinson, Katheryn Shields, Eric Bunch,
 Lee Barnes Jr., Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Kevin McManus

Proposed Docket for Thursday, June 16, 2022

Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794

Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.

FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS

FINAL READINGS, DEBATE

220484 - Amending Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances, by enacting one new Section 2-1957 relating to a Capital Asset Rating System.
FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass as a Committee Substitute, Debate.”

220465 - Authorizing a new 20-year Water Purchase Agreement replacing the 1991 Water Purchase Agreement between Kansas City, Missouri and the Raytown Water Company.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate.”

220466 - Authorizing the First Amendment to the Water Purchase Agreement between Kansas City, Missouri and Clay County Public Water Supply District #8 and extending the Agreement for 20 years.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate.”

220477 - Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interests for public use for the construction, location and maintenance of the “Route 45/I-29 Interchange Improvements”, Project No. 89008182, in Kansas City, Platte County, Missouri; providing for the payment of just compensation therefore; authorizing continued negotiations and purchase by the Director of the Department of Public Works; authorizing the filing of the petition for condemnation by the City Attorney on behalf of the City; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Platte County, Missouri.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate.”

220478 - Authorizing condemnation and taking of private property interests for public use for street right-of-way purposes and for temporary construction easements, for the construction, location and maintenance of the “Front Street, I-35 to Universal Avenue Improvements”, Project No. 89008088, in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri; providing for the payment of just compensation therefore; authorizing continued negotiations and purchase by the Director of the Department of Public Works; authorizing the filing of the petition for condemnation by the City Attorney on behalf of the City; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, Missouri.
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate.”




FIRST READINGS

FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Shields, Chair

220490 - Approving and authorizing settlement of a lawsuit entitled Anthony Atkinson v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, et al., Case No. 2116-CV09469.

220497 – Approving and authorizing settlement of a lawsuit styled Keith Bowman v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, Case No. 1916-CV16685.

220498 – Amending Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 2-50 relating to the approval of resolution and ordinance drafts and fiscal notes and enacting in lieu thereof one new section of like number related to the approval of resolution and ordinance drafts and docket memos.

220500 – Amending Chapter 2, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 2-1954 relating to the City’s fund balance and reserve policy and enacting in lieu thereof one new section of like number and subject.

220501 – RESOLUTION - Amending Rule 3.01 of the Standing Rules of the City Council relating to the introduction and preparation of ordinances and resolutions by repealing this rule and enacting in lieu thereof one new Rule of like number and subject.

220509 - Approving and authorizing settlement of lawsuit Neheema Clarke v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, Case No. 2116-CV21974.

220510 - Approving and authorizing settlement of the lawsuit entitled Ronald Williams v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, Case No. 1816-CV18116; and estimating and appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 for settlement of this lawsuit.

220513 - Amending Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances, entitled “Administration,” by repealing Sections 2-1099, Vacation Leave and 2-1100, Sick Leave, and enacting in lieu thereof new sections of like numbers and subject matters to make available two free paid leave days to full-time employees immediately upon the start of employment, include mental health as a category eligible for sick leave uses and expand use of sick leave for caregivers; and encouraging Kansas City metropolitan area employers to provide paid leave for all of their employees within the first 90 days of employment, including for mental health needs and dependent care.




NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Councilmember Barnes, Jr., Chair	

220491 - Accepting and approving a one year $83,850.00 contract with the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services to conduct Perinatal Hepatitis B case management and surveillance activities in Kansas City, Missouri.

220495 - Accepting and approving a $30,000.00 grant amendment from AIDS United to collaborate on the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Capacity Building Assistance program for non-clinical HIV testing and prevention in the metropolitan Kansas City area; and designating requisitioning authority.

220496 - Accepting and approving a grant award in the amount of $1,958,985.00 with the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development for Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS; authorizing the Director of Health to execute a contract in the amount of $1,499,426.00 with SAVE, Inc. for transitional housing services in the Kansas City area; and authorizing the Director of Health to extend the term of the contract or increase the total contract dollar amount upon need and appropriation without further Council approval.

220504 - Estimating funds and appropriating $50,000.00 to the General Grants Fund; authorizing the Director of Housing and Community Development to enter into an agreement with Health Forward Foundation and the Truman Foundation to assist the Rental Assistance Center securing interns and volunteers; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

220505 - Approving a rezoning on about 0.87-acres generally located at the south-east corner of E 50th Street and Prospect Avenue from District B3-2 (Community Business) to District B4-2 (Heavy Business Commercial). (CD-CPC-2021-00245).

220506 – RESOLUTION - Approving an amendment to the Swope Area Plan on about 0.87 acres generally located at the southeast corner of the intersection of E. 50th Street and Prospect Avenue by changing the recommended land use from office to commercial to allow a plumbing business to continue to operate. (CD-CPC-2022-00035).

220511 - Authorizing execution of a contract with the Economic Development Corporation of Kansas City, Missouri in an amount not to exceed $2,977,500.00 for the purpose of providing funds for certain development and redevelopment activities.

220514 - Amending Chapter 10, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Sections 10-62, Required hearings and review of director’s action, and section 10-212, Location, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter to make necessary revisions to update a discrepancy within the ordinance, and, to make changes to the hearing process to align it with other like sections of the ordinance.

220515 - Amending Chapter 10, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Sections 10-1, Definitions, 10-261, Renewals, and 10-339, Employment of and sales by minors, and enacting in lieu thereof new sections of like number and subject matter to make adjustments based on changes that were recently made to many sections of chapter 10.

220516 - Amending Chapter 10, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 10-211, Number of retail alcoholic beverage licenses, and enacting in lieu thereof a new section of like number and subject matter to align it with other like sections of Chapter 10.




TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Mayor Lucas, Chair

220492 – RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to submit projects identified in this Resolution as applications for FY 2023 Planning Sustainable Places Program (PSP) funding to the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC).

220493 – RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to conduct an infrastructure study to evaluate the feasibility of implementing an emergency vehicle traffic signal preemption system and report to the City Council within 120 days.

220499 - Authorizing a $2,414,617.94 Amendment No. 6 to a contract with HNTB Corporation for the Design Airport Development project at KCI Airport for a total contract amount of $11,086,342.35; authorizing the Director of Aviation to increase this contract amendment by a contingency amount of $482,923.59; and authorizing a maximum expenditure under this Amendment of $2,897,541.53.

220502 - Authorizing a $309,224.82 Amendment No. 5 with Burns & McDonnell Engineering Corporation, Inc., for the Overhaul Base Pavement Rehabilitation project at KCI Airport for a total contract amount of $1,024,787.24; authorizing the Director of Aviation to increase this contract amendment by a contingency amount of $61,844.96; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $371,069.78.

220503 - Authorizing the Director of Aviation to execute a $4,730,592.00 contract with Ideker, Inc., for the Overhaul Base Apron Rehab - Phase 2 project at KCI Airport; authorizing the Director of Aviation to increase this contract by a contingency amount of $946,118.40; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $5,676,710.40.

220507 - Authorizing the Director of Water Services to execute a $183,000.00 Cooperative Agreement with Bridging the Gap, Inc. for the Leak Stoppers Program, Renewal No. 2.

220512 - Dedicating a portion of City-owned real estate for public right of way, north of East 63rd Street from the east right of way line of Brooklyn Avenue, east to the west right of way line of Prospect Avenue, for Project Number 89008711, Southpointe Development - 63rd Street Reconstruction - Brooklyn Avenue to Prospect Avenue all in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance in the Recorder’s Office of Jackson County, Missouri.



1.  Closed Session

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or

• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.


The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued 
Identification Card with the secretary and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•	Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•	Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•	Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•	To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2



For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.
 



	













image1.png




